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The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new subsection is added to the statutes to read: 

(54.07) (5) Whenever any convicted person is sentenced to the 
Wisconsin state reformatory or to the Wisconsin industrial home 
for women, and who belongs to class one or class two, as defined 
in section 54.02, and who has received a sentence, the maximum 
of which was fixed by the court at a period in excess of five years, 
such person may be transferred to the state prison under the 
provisions of this section. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 9, 1931. 

No. 847, A.] 	 [Published June 10, 1931. 

CHAPTER 208. 

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to the city of Cudahy. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 

assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund one 

thousand thirteen dollars and ninety-one cents to the city of Cudahy 
to pay the amount due from the state on account of fire depart-
ment dues during the year 1927. Acceptance of this appropriation 
shall operate as a full and complete release to the state of any claim 
on the part of the city of Cudahy on account of such fire inspection. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 9, 1931. 

No. 711, A.] 	 [Published June 10, 1931. 
CHAPTER 209. 

AN ACT to amend subsections (4) and (6) of section 29.37 of 
the statutes, relating to open season in Lake St. Croix. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsections (4) and (6) of section 29.37 of the 

statutes are amended to read: (29.37) (4) Such licensed set lines 
may be used only in the following waters: Big Wolf river in Wau-
paca and Outagamie counties; Lake Winnebago, Lake Butte des 
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Morts, Little Butte des Morts, Lake Winneconne, Lake Poygan, 
Lake Puckaway, and the river connecting said lakes, Fox river, 
except 'below the dam at DePere; Wisconsin river from the north 
line of Sauk county to its mouth; Black river from the north 
line of Jackson county to its mouth; Menomonie river bordering on 
Marinette county; and the Mississippi river, and Lake Pepin. 

(6) In the Mississippi river, Lake Pepin 	* 	and Lake 
Winnebago not to exceed twenty lines with not to exceed one hun-
dred hooks on each line may be used by each licensee, but no frog, 
minnow or live bait shall be used. Each such line shall be equipped 
with a metal tag issued in the same manner and at the same fee 
as provided in subsection (3). The license fee for each such line 
shall be one dollar. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 9, 1931. 

No. 1, A.] 	 [Published June 10, 1931. 

CHAPTER 210. 

AN ACT to repeal paragraphs (a) to (dn) and to create para-
graphs (a) and (b) of subsection (5) of section 102.09 of the 
statutes, relating to compensation for major permanent in-
juries. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraphs (a) to (In) of subsection (5) of sec-

tion 102.09 of the statutes are repealed. 
SECTION 2. Two new paragraphs are added to subsection (5) 

of section 102.09 of the statutes to be numbered and to read : 
(102.09) (5) (a) In cases included in the following schedule of 
major permanent partial injuries, indemnity shall be paid for the 
healing period, and in addition thereto, where the employe is fifty 
years of age or less, for the period specified, at the rate of sixty-
five per cent of the average weekly earnings of the employe, to be 
computed as provided in section 102.11: 

1. The loss of an arm at the shoulder, five hundred weeks; 
' 2. The loss of an arm at the elbow, four hundred twenty-five 

weeks; 


